

No. 18-107

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES,

Petitioner,

v.

**EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AND AIMEE STEPHENS,**

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
FREE SPEECH ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS P. MONAGHAN

Counsel of Record

WALTER M. WEBER

FREE SPEECH ADVOCATES

6375 New Hope Road

New Hope, KY 40052

(502) 549-5454

monaghanoffice@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

NOTE ON TERMINOLOGY 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. **“GENDER IDENTITY DISCRIMINATION”
IS AN UNWORKABLE CONCEPT** 3

 A. It is not “gender identity discrimination”
 to distinguish biological females from
 transgender females 4

 B. It is not “gender identity discrimination”
 to treat all biological males the same
 regardless of gender identity. 5

 C. It is not “gender identity discrimination”
 consistently to enforce employee dress codes
 regardless of gender identity 6

II. **“TRANSGENDER” IS AN INCOHERENT
CONCEPT** 7

 A. Why should one’s internal sense of sex, and
 only sex, be legally relevant? 8

 B. Are persons’ beliefs about their sex, unlike
 other beliefs, infallible and immutable? 10

1. Human beings often err in their self-sense	10
2. Human beings change their professed gender identity	12
C. How is a potentially infinite set of gender identities manageable?	13
D. How is gender identity compatible with the <i>reasons</i> for lawful sex differentiation? . .	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Byrd v. Maricopa County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	18
<i>De Veloz v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 756 Fed. Appx. 869 (11th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	2
<i>Hostetler v. Green</i> , 323 Fed. Appx. 653 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	17
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	4
<i>United States v. Kapp</i> , 419 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . .	15
STATUTES	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	13
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	4, 5, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Karma Allen, “Transgender teens outrun track and field competitors but critics close behind,” *ABCNews* (June 13, 2018) 6
- Gavia Baker-Whitelaw, “Meet the people who don’t identify as human,” *The Week* (July 21, 2015) 10
- “Beast Transformation Scene, X-Men: First Class” (2011), *YouTube*, www.youtube.com/watch?v=RX6XVmz7ETM 15
- Sarah A. Benton, “Being High-Functioning: Feeding the alcoholic denial,” *Psychol. Today* (Feb. 10, 2009) 11
- Cherie Berkley, “Denying Health Issues Can Be Deadly,” *WebMD* 11
- Rianne M. Blom *et al.*, “Body Integrity Identity Disorder,” *7 PloS One* (2012) 11
- Lisa Bourne, “‘The lie was crushing me’: First gov’t-recognized ‘non-binary person re-embraces his male sex,” *LifeSiteNews* (Apr. 18, 2019) . . . 13
- “Brain Patterns Of Former Anorexics Reveal Clues To Disorder’s Lasting Impact,” *Science Daily* (Dec. 2, 2007) 9
- “Cosmetic surgery,” *MayoClinic.org*, www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/cosmetic-surgery/about/pac-20385138 9

“Delusions and Delusional Disorder,” <i>WebMD</i> . . .	11
Camila Domonoske, “Dutch Man Loses Bid To Change His Age, Plans to Appeal,” <i>NPR</i> (Dec. 4, 2018)	9
Daisy Dumas, “The in-betweeners,” <i>The Sydney Morning Herald</i> (July 31, 2015) . . .	12
David Epstein, “How much do sex differences matter in sports?” <i>Washington Post</i> (Feb. 7, 2014)	15
David French, “Watch: College Kids Can’t Explain Why a Short White Man Isn’t a Tall Asian Woman,” <i>National Review Online</i> (Apr. 16, 2016)	10
Christopher Goffard, “Public triumph, private torment,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Mar. 27, 2010) . . .	12
“Half of all transgender prisoners are sex offenders or dangerous category A inmates,” <i>Fair Play For Women</i> (Nov. 9, 2017)	17
Emily James, “‘I’ve gone back to being a child’: Husband and father-of-seven, 52, leaves his wife and kids to live as a transgender SIX- YEAR-OLD girl named Stefonknee,” <i>Daily Mail</i> (Dec. 11, 2015)	9
Taryn Knox <i>et al.</i> , “Transwomen in elite sport: scientific and ethical considerations,” 45 <i>J. Med. Ethics</i> 395 (2018)	16

Faith Krimi, “Rachel Dolezal, white woman who portrayed herself as black, accused of welfare fraud,” <i>CNN</i> (May 25, 2018)	10
Esther Landhuis, “Brain Imaging Identifies Different Types of Depression,” <i>Scientific American</i> (Feb. 21, 2017)	9
Joan McFadden, “Transition caused more problems than it solved,” <i>The Guardian</i> (Sept. 16, 2017)	12
Soyoung Q. Park <i>et al.</i> , “A neural link between generosity and happiness,” <i>Nature Communications</i> (July 11, 2017)	9
Nazia Parveen, “Transgender prisoner who sexually assaulted inmates jailed for life,” <i>The Guardian</i> (Oct. 11, 2018)	6
Rick Plumlee, “Jim Ryun reflects upon 50 th anniversary of breaking four-minute mile,” <i>The Wichita Eagle</i> (June 4, 2014)	6
“Rene Jax at Gender Identity Forum in Manchester, New Hampshire,” <i>YouTube</i> , www.youtube.com/watch?v=IN0sT6bHjR8 . . .	12
Michael Rubinkam, “7 prison guards accused of sexually abusing inmates in Pa.,” <i>USA Today</i> (Feb. 15, 2018)	16
Anne Ruminjo & Boris Mekinulov, “A Case Report of Cotard’s Syndrome,” <i>5 Psychiatry (Edgmont)</i> 28 (2008)	11

- “Sexual Abuse in Immigration Detention,” *ACLU*
[www.aclu.org/issues/immigrants-rights/
immigrants-rights-and-detention/sexual-
abuse-immigration-detention-0](http://www.aclu.org/issues/immigrants-rights/immigrants-rights-and-detention/sexual-abuse-immigration-detention-0) 16
- Jesse Singal, “When Children Say They’re Trans,”
The Atlantic (July/Aug. 2018) 12
- Gilian Tenbergen *et al.*, “The Neurobiology and
Psychology of Pedophilia: Recent Advances
and Challenges,” 9 *Frontiers in Human
Neuroscience* 344 (2015) 9
- “Totally In Control,” *Social Issues Research Center*,
www.sirc.org/articles/totally_in_control2.shtml 11
- “Transgender Participation Policy,” *USA
Powerlifting*, [www.usapowerlifting.com/
transgender-participation-policy/](http://www.usapowerlifting.com/transgender-participation-policy/) 15
- The University of Chicago Press Book Review:
Laure Murat, *The Man Who Thought He
Was Napoleon: Toward a Political History
of Madness*, [www.press.uchicago.edu/ucp/
books/book/chicago/M/bo15344276.html](http://www.press.uchicago.edu/ucp/books/book/chicago/M/bo15344276.html) 11
- Ed Whelan, “Northern Virginia School Boards
Submit Amicus Brief Against Own
Transgender Policies,” *National Review
Bench Memos* (Apr. 30, 2019) 5
- Rhiannon Williams, “Facebook’s 71 gender
options come to UK users,” *The Telegraph*
(June 27, 2014) 14
